


BAKER & MILLER PLLC

October 28, 2003

Honorable Vernon A. Williams

Surface Transportation Board ENTERED

1925 K Street, NW YHice of Proceedings
Washington, DC  20423-0001

HOFG2 Y =
RE:  Change of Address SR (/(/

Dear Secretary Williams:

Effective Thursday, October 30, 2003, the offices of Baker & Miller PLLC will relocate
to the following address:
Baker & Miller PLLC
2401 Pennsylvania Avenue, N\W
Suite 300

Washington, DC 20037
TEL: (202)637-9499
FAX: (202) 637-9394

Please update the Surface Transportation Board’s (“STB”) records to reflect the above
change of address for all active proceedings included on the enclosed list in which William A.
Mullins, David C. Reeves and/or Christine J. Sommer have appeared. Copies of all STB notices,
decisions, pleadings or other correspondence related to these proceedings dated October 30, 2003
and thereafter should be sent to the attention of Messrs. Mullins, Reeves or Ms. Sommer at
Baker & Miller PLLC at their new address.

All known parties of record in the proceedings listed on the enclosure have been sent a
copy of this change of address notification

Sincerely yours,

/
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William A. Mullins / David C. Reeves / Christine J. Sommer

Enclosure




Change of Address Notification

Etfective Thursdayv. October 30, 2003
Baker & Miller PLLC
2401 Pennsyvivania Avenue, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC
(202) ¢ 9499 ' FAX

20037

[El (202) 637-9394
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BEFORE THE
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Fisance Docket No. 32760 /‘(/‘o

p
UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPAN Y5#
MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY —~ CONTROL AND MERGER - SOU
PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY,
ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, SPCSL CORP., AND THE DENVER
AND R1O GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

(ARBITRATION REVIEW)

PETITION OF THE BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS
UNION PACIFIC RAILRQAD — CENTRAL REGION
FOR REVIEW OF A NEW YORK DOCK ARBITRATION OPINION AND AWARD

NFILED

JUN 10 2003 CHARLES R. RIGHTNCWAR
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BEFORE THE
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Finance Docket No. 32760

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, AND
MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY -~ CONTROL AND MERGER ~ SOUTHERN
PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY,
ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, SPCSL CORF., AND THE DENVER

AND RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

(ARBITRATION REVIEW)

PETITION OF THE BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD — CENTRAL KEGION
FOR REVIEW OF A NEW YORK DOCK ARBITRATION OPINION AND AWARD

INTRODUCTION

Union Pacific Railroad — Central Region General Committee General Committee of
Adjustments of the Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers (“BLE™), being duly designated and
authorized collective bargaining representative for the craft of locomotive engineers on the
Union Pacific Railroad — Central Region, herewith appeals Award No. 1, New York Dock Board
of Arbitration (John B. LaRocco, Chairman), and Arbitration Opinion and Award, dated May 19,
2003, regarding application of the Kansus City Hub Merger Implementation Agreement.

A copy of the Opinion and Award is attached hereto as Appendix A. The submission

filed by the Carrier before Chairman LaRocco is attached hereto as Appendix B. The submission

filed by the undersigned, representing the BLE General Committce of Adjustment for the Union

Pacific Railroad — Central Region, befere Chairman LaRocco, is attached hereto as Appendix C.




IL
STATEMENT OF FACTS GIVING RISE TO
SETTING ASIDE THE AWARD AS TO AWARD NO. 1
Arbitrator Johr B. LaRocco correctly found that Engineers exercising the “in lieu of”
provisions of the Kansas City Hub Merger Implementing Agreement (See, Appendix C, Exhibit
D at pp. 23-24, 51, 82-83; See, also, Appendix C, Exhibit K at p. 3) need not sell their homes at
the pre-merger Jefferson City area location:
This Committee observes that engineers need not sell their homes in
Jefferson City. They are not barred from owning multiple parcels of real
property, including parcels in both Kansas City and Jefferson City. This
Committee merely emphasizes that to be eligible for the in lieu of relocation
benefits, the engineer must actually move from Jefferson City to Kansas City with
the present intent to maintain a permanent residence at Kansas City for a
minimum, seniority permitting, of two years. If an engineer from Jefferson City
relocates to Kansas City and then maintains his principal piace of residence in
Kansas City, the engineer may continue to own whatever real estate the engineer
so desires in the Jefferson City area, inciuding the home in whick he resided prior
to the relocation.
(Award No. 1, Appendix A at p. 13, emphasis original)
However, Arbitrator LaRocco erred in finding that the Claimant in Award No. 1, M. O.
Coats, did not qualify for the “in lieu of” relocation benefits where Claimant Coats retained a
residence in the Jefferson City area, at New Bioomfield, Missouri, and received mail and
telephone calls at that location, in direct conflict with the above-quoted finding. [f Claimant
Coats was entitled to retain property at Jefferson City, Missouri, then it follows that he was

entitled to receive mail and telephone calls at that location, especiallv since Jefferson City would

only shift from being Claimant’s “home” terminal to his “away-from-home” terminal, where

Claimant would continue to operate a train from Jefferson City every other day. Moreover,

Claimant Coats received mail from the Carrier at his apartment at Independence, Missouri (a




Kansas City suburb) (See, Award No. 1, Appendix A at p. 7). If Claimant Coats had a right to
own property at both his “home” terminai and his “away-from-home™ terminal, there is no
prohibition as to Claimant’s receipt of mail at both locations.

Further, the fact that Claimant received his call to work at the Kansas City area location
by cell phone, when his freight truin was due to work east from that Kansas City location every
other day, seven (7) days a week, approximately 174 miles from New Bloomfield, Missouri, well
beyond commuting distance (especially in winter months), is no evidence that Claimant was not
in his apartment in Independence, Missouri, at the time of receipt of call to work.

Under the Lace Curigin standard, the Board may overturn “an arbitral award when it is
shown that the award is irrational or fails to draw its essence from the clear and precise
provisions of the negotiated agreement or it exceeds the authority reposed in arbitrators by those
conditions.” This Award fails to meet this standard, and, as such, should be overturned.

Conduct by the parties under the Agreement as to other employees is evidence of the
intent of the parties, as it construes the provisions of the Agreement by such conduct. An
Engineer that had accepted a relocation allowance on the Claimant’s territory, changing his work
location from Jefferson City, Missouri to Kansas City, Missouri, D. R. Snyder (Appendix C,
Exhibit G), moved to an apartment in [ndependence, Missouri, shown in the CMS records as
Apartment 4B, 9530 E. Winner Rd., Independence, Missouri 64053 — 1651 (Appendix (”, Exhibit

W, at p. 5). Since this time, D. R. Snyder has moved to a new apartment, shown in the CMS

records as Apartment 11, 17007 E. 24 Highway, Independence, Missouri 64056 (Appendix C,

Exhibt X, at p 1). D. R. Snyder has never been required to pay his relocation allowance.
By letter dated May 31, 2000. Engineer T. E. Bryan was sent a letter from Andrea

Gansen, advising that his relocation from Bloomington, illinois, to Fort Meyers Beach, Florida,




required repayment of his relocation allowance iu the amount of $21,600.00, with a similar
“agreement” for repayment attached (Appendix C, Exhibit Y, at p. 1-2). Engineer Bryan advised
that his wife lived in the Florida residence, and that he lived at a residence in Tremont, Illinois,
so as to qualify for the relocation allowance (Appendix C, Exhibit Y, at p. 3). Andrea Gansen
advised Ergineer Bryan, by letter dated June 20, 2000:

T am in receipt of your letter postmarked June 12, 2000. referencing my
May 31 ietter to you regarding the relocation payment made to you under the
provisions of the St. Louis Hub Implementation Agreement.

Thank you for your timely response. You have demonstrated that your
new residence is in Tremont, [llinois and not Florida. After reviewing the unique
circumsiances of your situation, the Carrier will not pursue the recollection of the
relocation money.

(Appendix C, Exhibit Y, at p. 4).
Engineer Bryan intended to work from his temporary residence in Tremont, Iilinois, until
his retirement, and move to Florida with his wife.
Engineer J. P. Sevart, working on the same territory as the Claimant, was
initially denied the relocation allowance from Jefferson City to Kansas City, wherein the
Carrier stated, in part:

Your work records indicate you are permanently assigned io the RE125
pool at Jefferson City. Notwithstanding the fact you were not required to relocate
to Kansas City, the documents you provided indicate you are leasing from
relatives in Raytown, MO for a period of three months ending February 28, 2001.
In addition the “Deed of Trust™ you provided for a jot in Jetferson City is not
signed and is not sufficient evidence of home ownership.

(Appendix C, Exhibit Z, at p. 2).

In spite of the above, the Carrier paid J. P. Sevart, confirmed by computer check data,

and Carrier coirespondence, dated November 16, 2001 (Appendix C, Exhibit Z, at pp. 3-4).




The treatment of the three (3) employees reference:l above, by which conduct the Carrier
properly construed the “in lieu of” provisions of the Hub Agreement, supports the claim filed by
M. O. Coats, requiring that Award No. 1 be overturned.

ML

CONCLUSION

The Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers, Union Pacific Railroad — Central Region,

requests that this Board accept this Petition for review and decide the issues raised herein,

reversing Award No. 1.

Respectfully submijited,
CHARLES R. RIGHTNOWAR
320 Brookes Drive, Suite 115
Hazelwood, MO 63042

(314) 895-5858
(314) 895-0104 (fax)

General Chairinan
Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers
Union Pacific Railroad - Cenral Region




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that the foregoing Petiticn to Review and accompanying appendices were
served upon Applicant by maiiing copies first class postag : prepaid, to R. D. Rock, Director of
Labor Relations, Union Pacific Railroad Company, 1416 Dodge Street, Room 323, Omaha,

Nebraska 68179-0323, and John B. LaRocco, Arbitrator, 2001 H Street, Sacramento, California,

95814-3109, on this ™ day of June 2003.
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Pursuant to Aricle 1,11 ofoN 10 203
the New York Dock Conditionsys syt
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In the Matter of the
Arbitration Between:

BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ity SOUMY
ENGINEERS, Case No. 1, Award No, 1 . [ 1%~
Engineer M. O. Coats

Organization,

and

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, OPINION AND AWARD

Company.

Nt N N N N S N S N St S S St S

Hearing Date:  February 6, 2003
Hearing Location:  Sacramento, California
Date of Award: May 19, 2003

MEMRERS OF THE COMMITTEE
Neutral and Sole Member: John B. LaRocco

Whether the Carrier may unilateraily relocate the Claimant from Kansas City, Missouri, to Jefferson
City, Micsouri? If not, what is the remedy?

Whether the Carrier may stop payment of the Reverse Held-Away-From-Home Allowance at
Jefferson City, Missouri? If not, what is the remedy?

Whether the Carrier may recollect Relocation Allowances paid to Claimant from Claimant's Test
Period Average Eamnings Allowances? If not, what is the remedy?

Whether the Camer may cease Reverse Lodging Allowances and Benefits? If not, what is the
remedy?

Without waiver of the Organization's position as to any of the above, should the Carrier prevail,

arguendo, but incorrectly, what is the proper accounting of funds recollected? If funds have been
recollected irnproperly, or to excess, what is the remedy?

CARRIER’S QUESTIONS AT ISSUE

Did M. O. Coats (Claimant) actually relocate from Jefferson City, Missouri to Kansas City,
Missouri, pursuant to the Kansas City Hub Implementing Agreement?

Is New York Dock the proper forum for this case to be adjudicated?

Appepsix A




NYD § 11 Arb., BLE v. UP
Award No. 1 - Coats

INTRODUCTION
The United States Surface Transportation Board (STB) approved thec applicaiion of the Union
Pacific Railroad Company (former UP) to control and merge with the Southern Pacific

Transportation (ompany (SPT) and its subsidiaries. [Finance Docket 32750] One of the SPT’s

subsidiaries was the St. Louis South Western Railway (SSW). As a condition of the merger, the

STB imposed on the merged Carrier (UP) the employee protective conditions set forth in New York
Dock Railway-Control-Brooklyn Eastern District Terminal, 360 1.C.C. 60, 84-90 (1979); affirmed,
New Yurk Dock Railway v. United States, 609 F.2d 83 (2nd Cir. 1979) ("New York Dock
Conditions") pursuant to the relevant enabling statute.

Subsequent to the merger, the Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers (BLE or Organization)
and the UP (Carrier) negotiated a number of implementing agreements. This dispute centers on the
proper interpretation and application of provisions contained in the Kansas City Hub Merger
Implementing Agreement.

At the February 6, 2003 hearing, the Organization and Carric - waived the tripartite arbitration
commitee set forth in Article I, § 11(a) of the New York Dock Conditions. The parties stipulated
that the undersigned act as the Neutral and Sole Member of this Committee. At the Neutral
Member's request, the parties waived the 45-day time limitation, specified in Article I, Section 11(c)
of the New York Dock Conditions, for issuing this decision.
1L BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF THE FACTS

Subsequent to the merger, the Carrier and the Organization negotiated a series of merger hub

implementing agreements. These arrangements created centralized terminals, called hubs, with
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spokes going ovt to many points which vere previously tenminals or outlying points on the pre-

merged railroads.

The Organization and the Carrier signed the Kansas City Hub Merger Implementing

Agreement on July 2, 1998. The implementing Agreement became effective or January 16, 1999.
Article VI(B) of the Kansas City Hub Merger Implementing Agreement reads:

Engineers required to relocate under this Agreemeni will be governed
by the relocation provisions of New York Dock. In lieu of New York
Dock provisions, an employee required to relocate may elect one of
the following cptions:

1. Non-homeowners may elect to receive an "in lieu of”
allowance in the amount of $10,000 upor. providing proof of
actual relocaticn.

Homeowners may ¢lect to receive an "in lieu of" allowance in
the amount of $20,000 upon providing proof of actual
relocation.

Homeowners in Item 2 above who provide proof of 4 bona
fide sale of their home at fair value at the location from which
relocated shall be eligible to receive an additional allowance
of $10,000.

a) This option shall expire within five (5) years
from date of application for the allowance
under Item 2 above.

Proof of sale must be in the form of sale
documents, deeds, and filings of these
documents with the appropriate agency.

All requests for relocation allowances
must be submitted on the appropriate
form.

With the exception of Item 3 above, no claim for an "in lieu
of" relocation allowance will be accepted after two (2) years
from date of implementation of this Agreement.
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5. Under no circumstances shall an engineer be permitted to
receive more than one (1) "in lieu of" relocation allowance
under this Implementing Agreement.

Engineers receiving an "in lieu of" relocation allowance
pursuant to this Implementing Agreement will be required to
remain at the new location, seniority permitting, for a period
of two (2) years.

Claimant is a former SSW Engineer who resided and had his home terminal at Jefferson City,

Missouri. Claimant is among the engineers listed on Attachment D to the Kansas City Hub Merger

Implementing Agreement.

As an Attachment D Engineer, Claimant held certain valuable, superior and prior rights to
work at Jefferson City so long as he indefin iely resided at Jefferson City. Pursuant to Side Letter
No. 7 and other provisions of the Kansas City Hub Merger Implementing Agreement, engineers like
Claimant, could voluntarily relocate to Kansas City and collect the in lieu of relocation benefits
described in Article VII(B). Engineers performing service in the Kansas City pool were afforded
reverse lodging expenses and home away from home terminal (HAHT) privileges at Jefferson City.

On or about March 31, 2000, Claimant submitted an application for in licu of relocation
benefits attesting that he was moving his residence from Jefferson City to Kansas City. On the
application form, Claimant checked options two and three which provided:

Option 2: I am a homeowner and accept a $20,000 allowance in
licu of New_York Dock relocation henefits

If I have accepted Option 1 or 2, 1 understand that T must
submit “proof of actual relocation” in order to receive the "in
lieu of” allowance.

Option 3: I am a homeowner and having sold my home, accept
a $10,000 allowance in addition to the $20,000
allowance I shall receive under Option 2, for a total of
a $30,000 allowance.
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Claimant aiso promised that, by completing the form, he would, if his seniority permitted,
remain at Kansas City for at least two years.'

The Carrier approved Claimant’s relocation benefit application. It paid Claimant a $30,000
relocation allowance in accord with Options 2 and 3 of Article VIB).?

Claimant evidently sold his home located on indian Meadow Road in Jefferson City on or

about August 14, 1998, approximately a year and a half prior to the submission of his relocation

benefit application. According to Side Letter No. 14 to the Kansas City Hub Merger Implementing

Agreement, an engineer was still eligible for relocation benefits even if he sold his home prior to the
actual implementation of the merger provided the residence sale occurred after the date (July 2,
1998) of the signing of the Kansas City Hub Merger Implementing Agreement. When he received
relocation benefits, Claimant owned a residence on County Road 490 in New Bioomfield, Missouri,
a town about 11 miles from Jefferson City.’

On April 5, 2000, Claimant signed a six-month lease for an apartment located on East 28"
Terrace in Independence, Missouri, a city wivhin the Kansas City metropelitan area. The lease term
started on May 5, 2000. Claimant asserted that he occupied the apartment without commuting
between Independence and New Bloomfield. Claimant submitted copies of paid utility bills from
the City of Independence. Claimant vacated the apartment on October 31, 2000.

By correspondence dated June 2, 2000, the Carrier demanded that Claimant repay the

$30,000 relocation allowance on the grounds that an audit of Carrier records revealed that Claimant

' The two-year minimum relocation period is set forth in Article VII(B)(6) of the Kansas City Hub Merger
Implementing Agreement.

! The Carrier paid Claimant a net amount.

? The record does not reveal when Claimant purchased this property.
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did not truly relocate from Jefferson City to Kansas City. The pertinent portion of the Carrier’s June

2, 2000 letter reads:

Carrier records indicate that you did not relocate to Kansas City.
Instead, you have relocated back to the Jefferson City vicinity. The
relocation allowance was not intended to be paid for employees who
were not truly relocating their residence to Kansas City. As you have
failed to comply with the conditions under which you were granted
the relocation allowance, I have enclosed a repayment agreement for
you to repay the net amount of $20,700.00 as you have failed to
relocate in accordance with the agreement. Due to this, your payment
of reverse held-away benefits will cease immediately.

Claimant responded to the Carrier’s demand for repayment of the relocation allowance by
letter dated June 12, 2000, contending that the demand was an “error.” Claimant wrote:

I would like to know which Carrier records indicate that I did not
relocate to Kansas City per the provisions of the Kansas City Hub.
I furnished your office with a signed lease on an apartment in Kansas
City along with my relocaticn request. The lease is a valid document
as per the provisions of the Kansas City Hub agreement. It was for
a period of six months and renewable thereafter. Ireceived payment
denoted in your letter on April 27, 2000, and my lease period began
on May 15, 2000.°

It was my intent to totally relocate to Kansas City in the future.
However, I could not complete this move totally within the prescribed
two-year period denoted in the "in lieu of” section pertaining to
relocation allowance due to the above.

On June 14, 2000, the Carrier sent a second letter to Claimant asserting that his telephone

number on record with the Carrier had a 573 area code which is the area code for Jefferson City. The

* The Director of Labor Relations, who wrote the demand letter, did not explain how the net amount was calculated
but, presumably, the Carrier had withheld some funds for tax purposes.

5 The record is unclear whether the lease term began on May 5 or May 15 but the 10-day discrepancy is immaterial.
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Carrier also charged that renting an apartment at Kansas City and commuting to and from New
Bloomfield did not constitute a relocation.

In a Jetter dated June 17, 2000, Claimant denied that he was commuting between New
Bloomfield and Kansas City. He also asserted that his telephone numbers were irrelevant to
determining whether or not he had moved to Kansas City. Nonetheless. Claimant intimated that the
telephone number was for a cellular telephone.

In a June 26, 2000 letter to Claimant, the Carrier alleged that the telephone number was a
land line to Blooifield Hills. The Carrier pointed out that Claimant had written at least one of his

priorletters on letterhead containing both his New Bloomfield address and his Independence address.

Moreover, the Carrier specified that the return address on Claimant’s envelope was his New

Bloomfield address. In the final paragraph of the June 26, 2000 letter, the Carrier wrote:
As delincated above, I must find that you violated the terms of your
relocation agreement and the hub agreement. As a result, your job
will remain headquartered at Jefferson City. Furthermore, you should
note that this situation has its genesis in the New York Dock
Conditions and the hub agreement. Therefore, should you wish to
pursue this matter, the proper forum for resolution of this issue is
New York Dock arbitration.

On July 19, 2000, Claimant again wrote a letter to the Carrier with letterhead bearing his New
Bloomfield address, and immediately below, his Inde pendence address. In the letter, Claimant stated
that his primary telephone number was different than the number specified in the Carrier's June 14,
2000 correspondence. Claimant also declared that the Carrier could not prohibit him from

continuing to have an address in Jefferson City as well as an address in the Kansas City area.

Claimant charged that the Carrier was unilaterally attempting to move his home terminal from
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Kansas City to Jefferson City in violation of several Agreements. In one paragraph of his July 19,

2000 letter, Claimant wrote:

As stated in previous correspondence to your office, I still represent
Engineers on this property and maintain numerous files regarding this
representation as well as an office and office equipment at 3017
County Road 490 New Bloomfield, MO. 65063. 1 receive
correspondence, not only from your office but also the BLE and
various BLE Representatives around the country at this address.
Being able to maintain this office until such time as I can compiete
my move to the Kansas City arca makes my job as BLE
Representative much easier. That is why I am grateful that your
office continues to send correspondence regarding these Union
matters to said address. Until such time as I can complete my move
to Kansas City (which you are making unduly fifficult) I will
continue to send and receive said BLE and Labor Relations
corresponaence from said address.

In an August 3, 2000 letter, the Carrier reiterated that Claimant’s home telephone number
in New Bloemfield was his telephone number of record with the Carrier. The Director of Labor
Relations again asserted that the dispute between the Carrier and Claimant was governed by the New
York Dock Conditions. More specifically, the Director of Labor Relations *« rote:

This matter is clearly governed by the dispute resolution mechanisms
of the New York Dock Conditions. The entirety of your relocation
and allowance has its genesis in the Hub Agreement created due to
the Surface Transportation Board's decision in Finance Docket 32760,
which applied New York Dock Conditions to the Union
Pacific/Southern Pacific merger.

Thereafter, the Carrier commenced a setoff against Claimant s test period earnings to recoup
the monies that, according to the Carrier, it had improperly paid Claimant. In the Carrier’s view,

Claimant had never relocated from Jefferson City to Kansas City.

Claimant submitted into the record 401(k) plan statements that the Carrier mailed to him at

his Independence address. Claimant also submitted the dates and times that the Carrier purportedly
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deprived him of HAHT pay. Claimant seeks reimbursement of $12,129.29 covering the period from

June 4, 2000 through January 11, 2001.

On or about July 15, 2002, Claimant requesied an accounting regarding the amounts that thy
Carrier had deducted from his test period average earnings for recollection of the in lieu of relocation
allowance. On August 5, 2002, the Carrier sent Claimant a spread sheet showing an criginal balance
due of $28.,245.40 as of June 2000 and a balance due of $4,472.44 as of May 2002 with amounts it
had recovered during the intervening months.

Claimant is presently assigned to Jefferson City and is evidently receiving away from home
terminal time and pay when he is ensconced at Kansas City on pool turns.

M. THE POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES

A.  The Organization's Position

The Carrier wrongly reclaimed in lieu of relocation benefits from Claimant even though he
relocated from Jefferson City to Kansas City. Claimant tendered irrefutable evidence that he sold
his home in Jefferson City. The Carrier improperly attempted to unilaterally relocate Claimant from
Kansas City back to the Jefferson City which denigrates Claimant’s right to make the voluntary
move to Kansas City pursuant to the Kansas City Hub Merger Implementing Agreement.

Claimant actually relocated from Jefferson City to Kansas City. Claimant not only sold his
Jefferson City home but he entered into an apartment lease at Independence, Missouri. Claimant
occupied the apartment since he used and paid for utilities.

Claimant made a very important decision. He forewent valuable employment rights to move

to the Kansas City Hub. Claimant would not lightly decide to leave Jefferson City. It logically
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follows that Claimant must have wanted to genuinely move to Kansas City otherwise, he would not
have surrendered the special rights afforded to Claimant and other Jefferson City engineers.

Employees are not barred from having multiple residences. Engineers may relocate to
Kansas City and keep their homes in Jefferson City by selecting Option 2 of Article VII(B). The
parties contemplated that engineers could maintain homes in Jefferson City and still relocate their
residences to Kansas City. Thus, Claimant could own property in New Bloomfield while he resided
in Independence.

The Organization submits that Claimant was the victim of disparate treatment. The

Organization proffered evidence that another Jefferson City engineer received arelocation allowance

for moving from Jefferson C ty to Kansas City even though the engineer did not purchase a home

at Kansas City. The Organization presented another example of an engineer who moved to a new
work 'scation in Illinois and the Carrier allowed this engineer to keep his relocation allowance even
though his wife resided in a Flor.da home. Last, the Organization identified a conductor who moved
from Jefferson City to Kansas City. Although the Carrier initially denied the conductor an in lieu
of relocation allowance, it eventually paid the benefit to the conductor because he signed a three-
maonth lease for living at Kansas City, one-half the duration of Claimant’s lease.

In response to the Carrier’s argument that this dispute is not properly before a New York
Dock Arbitration Committee, the Organization argues that the Carrier is estopped from asserting that
this Committee lacks jurisdiction over the claim given the Director of Labor Relations declarations
in her letters to Claimant that the dispute was governed by the New York Dock Conditions. In

addition, the Organization avers that the in lieu of relocation benefits grow out of the New York
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Dock Conditions and are found in a merger implementing agreement. Any controversy about the
benefits are within the jurisdiction of this Committee.

B.  The Carrier’s Position

The Carrier contends that an Arbiwation Committee formed under the New York Dock
Conditions is not the proper forum for adjudic:ting this dispute. The in lieu of relocation benefits

in the Kansas City Hub Merger Implcmenting Agreement supeisede the New York Dock provisions

for moving expenses and real estate losses. Therefore, when an engineer elects the in lieu of

relocation allowance, the option is a benefit outside the ambit of the New York Dock Conditions.
Although the Carrier’s Director of Labor Relations initially stated that the dispute might be subject
to the New York Dock Conditions, later correspondence on the property shows that the Carrier
properly took the position that a New York Dock Arbitration Committee cannot resolve disputes
involving in lieu of reiocation payments to engineers. In sum, this Committee lacks authority to
decide this claim.

Claimant did not actually relocate from Jefferson City to Kansas City and so, he was not
entitled to in lieu of relocation benefits. To be entitled to those benefits, Claimant must have
permanently changed his place of residence. Claimant rented an apartment in the Kansas City area
but he did not really relocate. After receiving the relocation allowance, Claimant quickly retreated
to his home in New Bloomfield near Jefferson City. In his correspondence dated June 12, Claimant
admitted that he had not relocated to Kansas City. Claimant only asserted, without any support, that
he would relocate to Kansas City at some time in the future. By his own writings, Claimant

conceded that he did not truly move his residence to Kansas City. Also, Claimant merely established
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a mailing address at Independence. He still listed his New Bloomfield home telephone number, with
area code 573, as his main telephone number, of record with the Carrier.

Since Claimant did not relocate from Jefferson City to Kansas City, the Carrier properly
recouped the allowance by withholding monies from his test period average eamnings. The Carrier
accounted for these deductions in August, 2002. Moreover, the Carrier properly ceased paying
Claimant’s HAHT at Jefferson City because Claimant never moved from Jefferson City to Kansas
City.

IV.  DISCUSSION

The in lieu of relocation allowances are a direct substitute for the benefits that engineers are
otherwise entitled to receive under the New York Dock Conditions. [See Article I, Sections 9 and
12 of the New York Dock Coaditions.] Stated differently, the parties negotiated the in lieu of
provisions predicated on the compulsion contained in the New York Dock Conditions, that engineers
are entitled to protection from certain real estate losses and moving expenses. The in lieu of
relocation benefits are a natural outgrowth of the benefits in the New York Dock Conditions. The
in lieu of allowances are simply designed to streamline the administration of the moving and home
benefits having their genesis in the New York Dock Conditions. [Transportation Communications
International Union and Kansas City Southern Railway, NYD § 11 Arb. (Muessig, 2000).}
Therefore, this Committee has jurisdiction over the instant dispute.

To conclusively effect a relocation from an employee’s old work point to the employee’s new

work point, the employee must actually move from the old work point to the new work point and

then evince the present intent to maintain the employee's principal and permanent place of residence

at the new work location. [Special Board of Adjustment: Allied Services Division,
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TransportationsCommunications Iniernational Union and Union Pacific Railroad Compcny

(Suntrup, 2000).] The Special Board of Adjustment enumerated several factors that are used to
determine whether an employee truiy relocates and intends to es«ablish a permanent residence at the
new work location including: where the family resides; registration of personal property; what ties
the employee has to the community; what payments the employee makes to vendors in the
community; and, whether the employee commutes to the new woik location. In a philosophical
sense, the Board aptly observed that home is where the employee’s heart resides. Whether an
employee has relocated and permanently resides at the employee’s new work location must be
decided on a case-by-case basis by examining the surrounding circumstances.

In this case, Claimant admitted, in two of his letters, that he did not actuaily relocate from
Jefferson City to Kansas City. In his June 12, 200G ieticr, Claimant wrote that he planned to relocate
to Kansas City in the future. To be eligible for the relocation ailowance, an engineer must physically
move to Kansas City with the present intent to reside there permanently. Moreover, in the same
letter, Claimant admitted that he did . . . not complete this move . . .”” which is an acknowledgment
that he never left Jefferson City. Indeed, Claimani's telephone number of record with the Carrier
coincided with the area code for Jefferson City. Even though Claimant received some other items
at his independence address, Claimant ieit his New Bloomfield telephone number as the paramount
number for reaching him which confirms his intent to keep his residence at New Bloomfield. Paying
utilities at Independence is only a modicum of evidence of a relocation since renting an apartment
entails some utility charges. Claimant did not submit other documents, such as a driver’s license
having the Independence address, which would is more probative towards proving a relocation than

utility bills.
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In his correspondence dated July 19, 2000, Claimant conceded that he kept an office, which
is a very important attachment *o the Jefferson City area, at his New Bloomfield address . . . until
such time as I can complete my move to the Kansas City area . . . ..” Claimant’s statement
demonstrates that he had not yet moved to Kansas City even though he had received the relocation
allowance. Moving his office to Kansas City would have showed substantial ties to his new work
location. Conversely, by keeping the office in Jefferson City, Claimant manifested an intent to
maintain his residence at Jefferson City.

In sum, based on Claimant’s admission, s corroborated by Carrier records, this Committee
finds that Claimant did not relocate from Jefferson City to Kansas City. Inasmuch as Claimant never
moved, he could not possibly have had the intent to establish a primary and permanent residence at
Independence.

This Committee observes that engineers need not sell their homes in Jefferson City. They
are not barred from owning multiple parcels of real property, including parcels in both Kansas City

and Jefferson City. This Committee merely emphasizes that to be eligible for the in lieu of relocation

benefits, the engineer must actually move from Jefferson City to Kansas City with the present intent

to maintain a permanent residence at Kansas City for a minimum, seniority permitting, of two years.
if an engineer from Jefferson City relocates to Kansas City and then maintains his principal place
of residence at Kansas City, the engineer may continue to own whatever real estate the engineer so
desires in the Je Jerson City area, including the home in which he resided prior to the relocation.
Next, the Committee concludes that Claimant was not the victim of disparate treatment. The
examples raised by the Organization are distinguishable from Claimant’s situation. The engineer

who maintained a second home in Florida for his wife was a unique circumstance but nonetheless
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the engineer proved, with sufficient evidence, that he maintained his primary and permanent
residence in [llinois. The other engineer and conductor who relocated irom Jefferson City to Kansas
City may or may not have been properly entitled to in lieu of relocation allowances.® We merely find

insufficient evidence in the record that the facts surrounding their relocations precisely mirrorad

Claimant’s situation. Moreover, one or two isolated instances where the Carrier failed to recoup

improperly paid relocation allowances does not constitute a past practice permitting all engineers to
keep monies that were irnproperly paid to them.

While the issue of Claimant’s continuing status is not directly before this Committee, we
simply observe that the Carrier should realize that there may be ramifications flowing from the
Carrier's decision to treat Claimant like he never relocated, i.c., Clain.ant remains as a Jefferson City
engineer. The Committee is confident that the parties understand these potential ramifications.

On or about August 5, 2002, the Carrier provided Claimant with a spread sheet delineating
certain deductions from his test period earnings and an original balance due of $28,245.40. While
the spread sheet shows a series of deductions, the Carrier did not state a source for its figures «
adequately explain the interaction between the original payment, the net amount due and amounts
originally withheld for taxes. Also, from Claimant’s perspective, there may be tax consequences
arising out of the recollection or changes in taxation for the year in which Claimant received the
allowance. Since the Carrier recouped the improperly paid allowance without a repayment
agreement, the Carrier must give a fuller accounting of the balance due, the amounts deducted and

any known tax consequences including the sources and calculations underlying these figures.

¢ The Committee does not express any opinion as to whether the Carrier properly paid them in lieu of relocation
allowances.
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Therefore, this Committee will direct the Carrier to provide Claimant with a full and
complete accounting concerning the Carrier’s recoupment of the relocation benefits.
AWARD AND ORDER
ORGANIZATION’S QUESTION AT ISSUE NO. 1

Whether the Carrier may unilaterally relocate the Claimant from Kansas City, Missouri, to
Jefferson City, Missouri? If not, what is the remedy?

ANSWER TO THE ORGANIZATION’S QUESTION AT ISSUE NO. 1

The Cairier properly recouped the ir lieu of relocation allowance from Claimant. It must
provide Claimant with a full and complete accounting within 60 days of the date stated below.

* % ¥ ¥
ORGANIZATION’S QUESTION AT ISSUE NO. 2

Whether the Carrier may stop payment of the Reverse Held-Away-From-Home Allowance
at Jefferson City, Missouri? If not, what is the remedy?

The Committee observes that the Carrier should realize that there may be ramifications from

its decision to recoup the relocation allowance effectively keeping Claimant assigned at Jefferson
City.

Whether the Carrier may recollect Relocation Allowances paid to Claimant from Claimant’s
Test Period Average Eamings Allowances? If not, what is the remedy?

ANSWER TO THE ORGANIZATION’S QUESTION AT ISSUE NO. 3

The Carrier properly recouped the in lieu of relocation allowance from Claimant provided
the Carrier provides Claimant with a full and complete accounting within 60 days of the date stated
below.
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ORGANIZATION’S QUESTION AT ISSUE NO. 4

Whether the Carrier may cease Reverse Lodging Allowances and Benefits? If not, what is
the remedy?

S

The Committee observes that the Carrier should realize that there may be ramifications from
its decision to recoup the relocation allowance effectively keeping Claimant assigned at Jefferson
City.

ORGANIZATION’S QUESTION AT ISSUE NO. 5

Without waiver of the Organization's position as to any of the above, should the Carrier
prevail, arguendo, but incorrectly, what is the proper accounting of funds recollected? If funds have
been recollected improperly, or to excess, what is the remedy?

ANSWER TO THE ORGANIZATION’S QUESTION AT ISSUE NO. §

The Carrier properly recouped relocation benefits from Claimant. It must provide Claimant
with a full and complete accounting within 60 days of the date stated below.

* ok k¥

Did M. O. Coats (Claimant) actually relocate from Jefferson City, Missouri to Kansas City,
Missouri, pursuant to the Kansas City Hub Implementing Agreement?

5 n N N G N S RN - >
.

No. Claimant did not actuall, relocate to from Jefferson City to Kansas City pursuant to the
requirements set forth in the Kansas City Hub Merger Implementing Agreement.

* %k k ¥

Is New York Dock the proper forum for this case to be adjudicated?
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Yes. This New York Dock Arbitration Committee has jurisdiction to adjudicate this dispute.

This Cominittee retains jurisdiction over this dispute for a period of one year from the date
stated below to resolve any dispute about the interpretation or application of its decision herein;
provided, the parties may mutually agree to extend the Committee’s retention of jurisdiction beyond
the one year period.

Dated: May 19, 2003

L _ifeer—

John B. LaRocco
Neutral and Sole Member
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CARRIER'S STATEMENT OF FACTS:

This case involves a claim in behalf of Engineer M. O. Coats (Claimant) for

relocation benefits, alleging he actually relocated from Jefferson City, Missouri to

Kansas City, Missouri in connection with the Kansas City Hub Implementing Agreement.

Claimant submitted a “Hub Relocation Benefit Application” dated March 31, 2000

claiming Option 2 and 3:

“Option 2: | am a homeowner and arcept a $20,000 allowance in lieu of
New York Dock relocation benefits.

“If | have accepted Option 1 or 2, | understand that | must submit
‘proof of actual relocation’ in order to receive the ‘in lieu of
allowance.
“Option 3: | am a homeowner aid having soid my home, accept a
$10,000 allowance in acdition to the $20,000 allowance |
shall receive under Option 2, for a total of a $30,000
allowance.
A copy of the Relocation Benefit Application and supporting documents including

a Lease Agreement is attached hereto and marked Carrier's Exhibit " A"

Shortly thereafter, Claimant was compensated the $30,000.00 as claimed. Later,
an audit was conducted wherein it was discovered Claimant was not residing in Kansas

City but had actually relocated back in the vicinity of Jefferson City, Missouri.

By letter dated June 2, 2000, Asst. Director - Labor Relations, Andrea Gensen

advised Claimant he had failed to meet the requirements for “in lieu of" relocation
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benefits as set forth under the Kansas City Hub Implementing Agreement. Ms. Gensen
stated in part:
“...Carrier records indicate that you did not relocate to Kansas City.
Instead, you have relocated back to the Jefferson City vicinity. The
relocation allowance was not intended to be paid for employees who were
not truly relocated their residence to Kansas City...”

A copy of Ms. Gensen's June 2, 2000 letter is attached hereto and marked Carrier's
Exhibit "B".

By letter dated June 12, 2000, Claimant responded to Ms. Gensen's June 2™

letter stating in part:

‘It was my intent to totally relocate to Kansas City in the future.
However, | could not complete this move totally within the prescribed two-
year period denoted in the ‘in lieu of section pertaining fo relocation
allowance due to the above.” (emphasis added)

A copy of Claimant’s letter of June 12, 2000 is attached hereto and marked Carrier's

Exhibit "C".

Ms. Gansen responded to Claimant on June 14, 2000 further explaining the

relocation provisions under the Hub Agreement. Ms. Gensen state.! in part:

“The Carrier records that indicate that you have not relocated to
Kansas City include the fact that your home phone number remains in the
573 area code, which is for the Jefferson City area, not Kansas City nor
Independence. The issue is not that you are renting at Kansa: ity rather
than purchasing a house. Rental of a home or apartment is sufficient
when all other aspects of residence are also present. However, given the
fact that you still receive your phone calls at New Bloomfield, | cannot
agree that you have fulfilled your obligation to make Kansas City you
residence. In line with arbitral precedent, renting an apartment and
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commuting to one’s home in another location is not sufficient proof that a
residence has been established in the new location. It has been
demonstrated that you intend 3017 County Road 490, New Bloomfield as
your principal place of residence. Therefore, you cannot be said to have
changed your place of residence pursuant to the terms and conditions of
the Kansas City Hub Agreement. For your review, | have enclosed an
arbitration award that clearly supports the Carrier’s position in this matter.”

A copy of Ms. Gensen's June 14, 2000 letter is attached hereto and marked

Carrier's Exhibit "D".

This claim has been handled on the property and has been declined by the

highest designated officer to receive same and is now before this Board for

adjudication.

Correspondence between the parties relative to this dispute are attached hereto

and marked as Carrier's Exhibit "E" through “Z-8".

CARRIER'S STATEMENT OF ISSUES:

(A) Did M. O. Ceats (Claimant) actually relocate from Jefferson City, Missouri.
to Kansas City, Missouri, pursuant to the Kansas City Hub Implementing
Agreement?

(B) Is New York Dock the proper forum for this case to be adjudicated?

POSITION OF THE CARRIER:

Claimant did not “actually relocate” from Jefferson City to Kansas City .
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in order for Claimant to be entitled to relocation benefits he musi meet the

following conditions.

(1) Relocate in order to hold a position as a result of the merger.

(2) Have a reporting point further than his old reporting point and at
least 30 miles between the current home and the new reforting
point and at least 30 miles between reporting points.

(3) Change his place of residence.

If Claimant's contention to (3) is correst, then he would be eligible for the
relocation allowance in accordance with Article VIl of the Kansas City Hub implementing

Agreement.

Article VIl of the Kansas City Hub Implemeriting Agreement reads in part:

“Engineers required to relocate under this Agreement will be
governed by the provisions of New York Dock. In lieu of New _York Dock
provisions, an employee required to relocate may elect one of the
following options:

in addition Q & A.1, Section B reads:
“Q.1. Who is required to relocate and is thus eligible for the allc wance?
A.1. An engineer who can no longer hold a position at his location and
must relocate to hold a position as a result of the marger. This
excludes engineers who are borrow outs for forced to a location
and release.”

A copy of the Kansas City Hub Agreement is attached hereto and marked Carrier's

Exhibit "Z-9".

Claimant did not relocate to Kansas City, but conveniently rented an apartment in

order to reap the $30,000.00 relocation benefit. Once he received the relocation
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allowance, he simply changed his residence to 3017 County Road 410, New Blocmfield,
Missouri. New Bloomfield which is approximately 11 miles from Jefferson City,

Missouri.
The clear and unambiguous language of the Agreement dictates that the
relocation allowance is only afforded to employees whe are required and actuaily

relocate to the new reporting location.

Claimant's statement, “/t was my intent to totally relocate to Kansas City in the

future”, fully supports the Carrier's position that Claimant did not relocate.’

he Organization argues that Claimant is not required to rent or purchase a
residence at his new reporting location. This is a feeble attempt to lend credence to this
claim. By letter dated August 10, 2000, BLE General Chairman Rightnowar states:

“‘Since M. O. Coats has accepted the relocation allowance, his
primary residence is at his home terminal, Kansas City, whether or not he
rents or purchases a residence at that location.

“The Carrier has no right to reimbursement of the relocation
allowance, nor does the Carrier have the right to stop payment on reverse
held away from home terminal arbitrary payments.”

A copy of Mr. Rightnowar's August 10, 2000 letter is attached hereto and marked

Carrier's Exhibit "J".

' Carrier’s Exhibit “C”
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During the Kansas City Hub negotiations, the issue of moving Jefferson City
Engineers to Kansas City was a major concern for the Employees. Accordingly, the
Carrier understood the Employees’ concerns and agreed to eliminate Jefferson City
through attrition. Each Engineer was given the option of remaining in Jefferson City or
relocating to Kansas City. Engineers electing not to relocate to Kansas City would

retain Jefferson City as their Home Terminal.?

If the framers of the Kansas City Hub Agreement had intended to pay engineers
$10,000 to $30,000 for moving their home terminal from Jefferson City to Kansas City

without requiring the employee to relocate they would have written it as such. instead,

the Agreement provides for a relocation allowance if required to relocate.”

This issue of what does a relocation mean has been addressed in numerous
arbitration awards. In Special Board of Arbitration - NYD-217 Interpretation Case 1
between Union Pacific Railroad and Allied Services Division Transportation
Communication Union, Arbitrator Edward L.. Suntrup wrote:

“But, according fo the Carrier, the question then becomes the
following: What does a change of residence mean?

“To answer this question the Carrier references arbitral precedent
in tiis industry as follows:

“Award 220 of Special Agreement Board off the
former CN&W concluded, in 1992, the change of residence
can be determined by whether such change was ‘temporary’
or ‘permanenrt’, and by looking at the '...intention of the

? Side Letter 7, found on page 39 of Carrier's Exhibit "Z-9".
* Article VII.B, found on page 23 of Carrier's Exhibit "Z.9".
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transferred employee.... That Award concluded, in citing
also earlier Award 210 of that same Board, that if there is
sufficient evidence that the change in residence was
temporary, then moving benefits should not be paid.

“Award 18 of PLB 3399 off the SP also addresses the
question of change of residence. It concludes, after citing
the '...reputable authority...’ of earlier Award 219 of PLB
1186, a~d of PLB 3096, that '...temporary commuting
arrangements...' do not qualify as a cherge of residence.
According to Award 18 of PLB 3339, '...renting a motel room
for a few weeks..." would not ‘...support a claim for a transfer
allowance...' under the Ayreement at bar in that case.

“Along these same lines, Award 17 of PLR 4561, which was issued
in 1992 and which was also off the UP, concluded inat several rental
checks are insufficient proof of a... ‘change of residence...". In Award 156
of that same Board the referee concluded that proof of purchasa of a
residence (assuming it was a bona fide transaction) is sufficient ic s:-ow a
change of residence and is sufiicient for the Claimant, in this latter case, to
have been eligible for relocation benefits.

“Award 7 of PLB 3096 held, in denying relocation benefits in that
case, that ‘ ..a person establishes a residence vthen she or he takes all
the overt maeasures that express an intent to establish a permanernt
home...' and that renting an apartment and commuting to one’s home in
another location is not sufficient proof that a residence has been
established in the new location.

“Award 1 of PLB 4792, also off the ICG as was Award 7 of PLB
3096 cited in the immediate foregoing, concluded that if an employee
physically moves to a new location, but ‘...with intent to maintain their
principal place of residence at the original home...", such employee cannol
be said to have changed their place of residence. This same Boa:d also
denied relocation benefits in Award 2 because the employee could not
show that he ever intended to change his place of residence.

“In conclusion, after citing these Awards, the Carmier argues as
follows:

‘NYD-217 requires an employee to charge their place
of residence in order to be eligible for the moving ienefits
found therein. Merely ‘pretending’ to change one’s place of
residence does not grant the relocation benefits provided by
the Agreement. If it had been the intent of the parties to
allow moving benefiis for these employees who temporarily
change their place of residence, ther. would have been no
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need to give homeowners a higher level of benefits than
those benefits granted to renters. Homeowners certainly
would not have incurred greater expenses in moving to a
location for several months than renters.. It is the Camer’s
position that each of the seven (7) Claimants in this case
failed to demonstrate that they changed their place of
residence ... (after they exercised seniority to Heame, Texas
from their prior work points)’.”

A copy of Special Board of Arbitration Case 1 is attached hereto and marked Currier's

Exhibit "Z-10".

The unifying principle that emerges from the above award is that, employees not
permanently relocating to their new reporting location are not eligible for relocation

provisions of New York Dock or “in lieu” of New York Dock relocation allowance.

A BOARD ESTABLISHED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF NEW YORK DOCK
IS NOT THE PROPER FORUM FOR THIS CASE TO BE ADJUDICATED

Over the objection of the Carrier, the Organization pursued this claim to
arbitration based on the fact that the STB imposed the New York Dock Conditions

adopted by the ICC in Finance Docket No. 28220, 360.1CC60.

Ho:.ever, the facts of this claim and the specific language of the Kansas City

Implementing Agreement does not support the conclusion.

Article VIII, Section B of the Kansas City Hub specifies how relocation will be
handled. The language clearly states that “engineers required to reiocate under this

Agreement will be govemned by the relocation provisions of New York Dock.” Based on
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this language, New York Dock Condition prevail. However, the next sent=nce read as
follows;
“In lieu of New York Dock provisions, an employee required to

relocate may elect one of the following options...”
(emphasis added)

The Agreement allows employees to select New York Dock relocation benefits, if

they desire. The Agreement also permitted engineers to accept an option cutside the
provisions of New York Dock. Once this ‘“in lieu of”’ allowance was elected, the other

cendition involving New York Dock did not apply.

The Carrier's position is consistent with other BLE General Committees of
Adjustment throughout the System. Attached for this Board's review (Carrier's Exhibit
"Z-11") is an E-mail from BLE General Chairman Dan W. Hannah advising that
relocation disputes would be listed to SBA 180. Referee Dana Eischen agreed to take
the cases under the “in lieu of” provision of the Hub Agreement. Their relocation
language is identical to the language found in the Kansas City Hub Implementing

Agreement.
Additionally, the Carrier's position is found in the position of former BLE
International President Edward Dubroshi's letter to the Director of Arbitration Service,

Roland Watkins, involving a non-New York Dock dispute.

In his letter of February 23, 2000, Mr. Dubroshi stated:
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“The parties should not be allowed to conduct what should be
negotiations under Section 6 of the Railway Labor Act as an orchestrated
‘dispute’ under the guise of New York Dock.”

A copy of BLE President Dubroshi's February 23, 2000 letter is attached hereto and

marked as Carrier's Exhibit "Z-12".

It is apparent the Organization is erratic in what is New York Dock and what is
nct. However, the expressed statements of the former BLE International President and
the action of other BLE General Committees, clearly show this is not a New York Dock

dispute.

It is the Carrier's position this claim is improperly before this Board and should be

dismissed.
CONCLUSION:

Based on the foregoing, the claim presented snould be denied. Claimant did not

relocate to Kansas City thus he did not meet the terms and conditions for “in lieu" of

New York Dock Relocation as interpreted in conformity with the eight (8) Awards cited

herein inevitably leads to denial of the instant case. Moreover, this claim is based on “in

lieu” of New York Dock relocation provisions, therefore this is not the proper forum for

this case to be adjudicated. In summary, there is no basis for payment of the claim

presented.
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All of the above, in substance, has been discussed with the Organization during

the handiing of this dispute on the property.
Respectfully submitted,

K0 e

R. D. Rock

Director - Labor Relations
1416 Dodge St. - Room 332
Omaha NE 68179

January 20, 2003
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HUB RELOCATION BENEFITS APPLICATION .
§30,000

FROM : Brotherhood of Loc:m"-e Enginesrs

( -Hub)
{Applicant Insert Name of Appropriate Hub)

Please accept this as my application for relocation benefits as set forth in the above L{ / / i /
referenced Article VIl (B) Merger Implementing Agreement. | understand that my election

herein is in lieu of actual relocation benefits provided under New York Dock. This election

must be exercised within two (2) years from the date of implementation of this Agreement.

(Except that Option 3 shall explre within five (5) years from impiementation). Please check

one of the following three options:

o Option1: lama non-owner and accept a $10,000 allowance in lieu of New York
J Dock relocation benefits :

\6" B/ Option 2: | am a homeowner a2nd accept a $20,000 allowance in lieu of New
',»)Q' York Dock relocation benelits.

it | have accepted Option 1 or 2, | understand that | must subrmit “proof of
actual relocation” in order 1o receive the “in lieu of” allowance.

3‘9’{, Q/ Option 3; | am a homeowner and having sold my home, accept a $10,000
o O allowance in addition to the $20,000 allowance | shall receive under
n Option 2, for a total of a $30,000 allowance.

It 1 have accepted Option 3, | understand that | must not only submit “proof of actual
relocation® but in addition | must provide “proof of a bona fide sale” of my home at fair
value in the -form of sale documents, deeds, and filings of these documents with the

4 eppropriate agency in order 1o receive the “in lieu of" allowance.

$j In addition, | understand that in accepting any of the three options above, | will be
Yy required to remain at the new location, seniority permitting, for a period of two (2) years.

Please fax or send this completed form to J. E. Cvetas, Manager-Labor Relations Program
(  Administration, 1416 Dodge Street, Room 332, Omaha, NE 68179, fax (402)271.2463.
f‘ Mr. Cvetas can also be reached by phone at (402)271-4577.

NAM‘-MLLLM& ssn_490-64-9744
SIGNATURE__ ool 0, [oae

CRAFT__ Locom, ﬁ‘“ Eg,r‘uczr
aATE__ééLﬁo

OLD WORK l-OCAT'ONJ[éi:nLﬁ# NEW WORK LOCATION Hausas C: m.s()gu
ELANON

AARELAPPL SAN(1 CARRI EXHIBIT ! CIFIC RAILROAD

g '|5AGE OF_LLu.s.aggq.EST, RM 323

OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68179




BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS
Mike Coats, Vice General Chairman
Local Chairman, Division 609
3017 County Road 490

New Bloomfield, MO 65063
(573) 295-4811 RECD

Fax (573) 295-4942 APR 18 2000

April 5, 2000 Labor Relationg

Andrea Gansen. Director
Labor Relations, Union Pacific Railroad

1416 Dodge Street
Omaha. Nebraska 68179

Reference: Relocation allowance for Michael O. Coats (490-56-9764) pursuant to the Kansas City Hub
Agreement.

Andrea,

It has come to my attention that you might need something more supportive for the sale of my
residence than just a Deed Of Trust. Find enclosed settlement papers denoting price, etc. for the sale of
my residence. Thanks again for your attention to my request.

Sincerely,

kol ot

Michael Coats




A. SETTLEMENT STATEMENT .

)

OMB No. 25020265 (Exp. 02-28-97)

B. Type of Loan
. Flle 7. Loan Number & Mongage in Case Me
1. [JrHa 2 (] FmHA 3.@Conv.0nm.r
4 [Jva s [] Conv.ins. 1 BRYAN, ERIC J 0110461733 l

C. Note: This form Is furnished to give you & statement of actual settiement costs. Amounts paid to and by the settiement agent are
shown. hems marked *(p.0.c.)” were paid outside the closing; they are shown here for information purposes and are not

included in the totals.

D. Name end Address of Borrower E Name and Addreas of Seiler

ERIC J BRYAN
LESLIE M BRYAN

242 INDIAN MEADOW
JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65101

F. Name and Address of Lender

CENTRAL (RUST BANK

131 EAST MILLER STREET
JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65101

G. Property Location H. Settiement Agent
The Central Trust Bank
242 INDIAN MEADOW Piace of Setiemer T Setermert Daie
JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65101 131 East Miller Street 09/02/98

Jefferson City, MC 65101

J. Summary of Borrower's Transaction K. Summary of Seller's Transaction
100. Gross Amount Due From Borrower 400. Gross Amount Due To Seller
101. Contract sales price 401, Contract sales price

102, al 402. Personai property

103. Settiement charges to borrower (line 1400) 1,983.16 Ja03,

104,

105 Existing Liens 78,128.65 405

___Adjustments for hems p \id by seller in advance

W&m

106. City/town taxes to 406. City/town taxev to

107. County taxes to . nty taxes to

108. Assessments to 408. Assessments to

109,  P/0 CITY NATIONAL 409

110, $66109.48 2 410.

11, P/C COMMERCIAL CREDIT 411,

112, $12019.17 412,

120. Gross Amount Due From Borrower 80,111.81 | 420. Gross Amount Due To Seller

200. Amounts Paid By Or In Behalf Of Borrower 500, Reductions In Amount Due To Sellor
201. Deposit or earnest money 501. Excess deposit (see instructions)

202. Principal amount of new loan(s) 77,400.00 | 502 Settiement charges to seller (iine 1400)

203, Existing loan(s) taken subject to

503 Existing loan(s) taken subject 10

204, Other Financing

504. Payoft of first mortgage loan

205, Other Equity

505. Payoff of sucond mortgage loar:

206, Costs Paid by Seller 506.
207, 507.
208. 508.
Adjustments for ltems unpald by seller Adjustments for items unpald by seller i
210. City/iown taxes to 510, City/town taxes to
211, County taxes o 511. County taxes 1o
212. Assessments to 512. Assessments to
213, 13.
214, 514, yd|
2is. 18, " 4
216, 51€. i
Z‘L §17. ?Abh -




@ GENERAL WARRANT@DEED

mhi‘ anndurr, Made on the Bth deyof lanuary

™ and rermeen JONN BACKUFS AND SHELBA BACYUFS  MUSBAND AND WIFF

of the County of COLE 1 the State of Musoun, pen fes e ev P

MICHARL O COATS. A MABRISD PFRSON

. > " . e
Ciranices mashing m:wnm#&.*-‘_ SCH S

tothe county of ___ COLE __ in ine State of Musoun, pan y of 1he Secomnd Part

WITNESSETI, That il pan ies of the First Purt in consuderatum of the sum of
VHE DOLLAR AND OTHER. COOD AND VYALUABLE CONSIDERATION
o __ shes MW Ihe wad pant OF 1B NeConmd Part, (e 1eCeit Of wRih Pere™ auh e o ic Ry T
hews presents GRAN L MARGAIN, AND SELL, CONVE Y AND ¢ ONTTRM unto the sl parnt RE R

— - -
Sevond Far his Beirs and asgna, the fodloming descnted ks tracts ow PRICCIs o lani hong Miny aml s ua'y
nAhe County of Cote. Mate of Misseomary 10wt
IOT NO. 1, BACKUES SURDIVISION, IN TME CITY OF JEFFERSON, M!ISSOURL . pip

FIAT OF RECOKD 1N PIAT BOOK. 11, PAGE $78, COLE COUNTY RECORDER'S GFFICE
SURITECT To KESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS OF RECORD,

PARCIL NO,___

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD he Premises aforesand, with ali and sngular the ENA, privileges, appurtenances

and immunities theretn Relonging o in any wise appenaimimg, unto the sand part ¥ of the Second Part and unt

his heirs and asigns FOREVER, the ssdo FIRST PARTL |

heretw eonenanting that _they are lawfully seized of an indefeaubie eMate n fee 0 the premises herein
comryed, that_they have _pood ngh 1o comrey the same; that the snd premises are free and clear of amy
enc.mbrances done o suffered by them Or Ihose under vhom___they claim and that
they Wil warrant and defend the title 10 said premises unto sawd part Y. of the Second I"
his heirs and asigns FOREVER, against the lawful elaime

ar, and unto

and demands of all persns w home e r

IN WITNISS WIEREOF, the sid Pardeg of the First Part ha YO _hereonio sei_their handg

and scalg the day and year first abone writien 2.8
\

W N s

il 225,
JOHN BACKUES

el b

T A RRIER'S BB 2

v s

INames Must e Tyned o Pomted Vinder o




1w tipenn vetineed

STATE OF MISNOURIT )_
Comnty o Cade

On thes Rth  day ol latuary A, | helore me Derwmalh appesred

e AP RACKAL AN RefiRe RACUMS. SJRRAMD AND WI'L -

HEme Anomn (o be the poevons desnfed n and who excouted e furegoing istrument and achivmicdped that they
caciuied the same as thewr free act and deed

IN TESTIMONY WIHEREOF, | have hereunio set my hand and affined my «ffuial sal

at my offce n £ [ i

year find atune waeicn

(/&‘uﬁ &/M/M/u it

cho oke N ;n"v Public
ry Publ

NOTARY MEALY

My commesson cxperes i=17

STALE OF MISSOLUR) }“
Comunty of Coke

oin ot oy of . heliwe me perwnalh appesrcd

1 me Lewman 10 he Ihe pervn descrined in and who evecuted the foregorng insirument and scknomicdged that

- crccuied the same as free act and deed. And ihe sl

further declares 10 he ungic and unmarned

IN TESTIMONY WHERFEOF, | have hercunto set my hand and affiscd my official scal

&t my office n
the day and year firn ahove weitien
(NOTARY SEAL)

Notary Publx
My comimisson expires

(Namas must be typed o primtad under o signetsres)

FOR THE RECORDER

At 3‘/5 :..-r.%//
SR NSWeEsu N FE CARR'ER'SEXH'B" 4

M’u‘if - PAGE_.5 __OF 7




c.\:ramx[, WARRANTY DE')

Ehi‘ g]“l\rld“rr, Made on the lq day of. % AbD, I'Jig
I and between Michael O. Coats, 2 single person

ol the County ol _A_COIE_ in the Siate of Missouri, part. Yoo of the First Part, and

ric J. Bryan and Leslie M. Bryan, husband end wife
Grantees maihing address ._-,_J.&LIML!LHL!QQ!.._MLM City, MO 65101 =

of the Coinntt b CBRR i . the State of Missour, ruul__m__ul the Second Part

WITNESSETIL That the saul partY___of the First Part in consideration of the sum of il
__Ten Dollars and other valuable considerations _  _ __________ ___ REUIAGK
o DA it b the cand part 288t the Second part, the reeapt ol winch s herel acknow ledged,
F R e by thesy presents, GRANT, BARGAIN AND SELL. CONSVEY AND CONFIRM unto the sand

part 1€8 ot the Secand Pan thelr e o assigns, the tedlowing desoribwd dots 1rais or pareels of

Laned Joing. g and sitieate e the Connty of Cole, State of Missours to wit

Lot No. 1, Backues Subdivision, in the City of Jefferson, Missouri, per plat of
record in Plat Book 11, page 578, Cole County Recorder’'s Office.

012107 /

STATE OF MISSOURI
COUNTY OF COLE
RECHHNED ON

b9/ ot 'SEAG 17 PR 2 4S
7’27? soor. 400 pice €79

LARRY C. RATEMAN

ol Yiliw

PARCEL NO, Debre Nagh Depun

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises aforesaid, with all and singular the rights, privileges, appurienances
and immunities thereto belonging or in anywise apnertaming, unto the said part ies b B

of the Second Part and anto _BRQAL _heirs and ansigns FOREVER, the said

o party of the first paxt herehy covenanting that he s lawfully

werred of wn indefeasible estnte i fee i the premises herein conveyed. thai he

ha B gond right te convey the samy; thet the said premises are free and clear of any incombrances done oy

suffered by him__or those under whom_he claima and that he will

varrant and defend the title to said premisex unto the said part_des __of the Second Part, and unto e

heirs and wsxigns FOREVERL agninst the lawful claims and demands of all persons whomueoever

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the suid partYea..of the First Part ha i __hereunto set A8 _hand

wnd senl e the duv and venr first whove writien

Micheel 0. Coats

CARRIER'S EXHIBIT
PAGE _<o__ OF
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. l)nrri_plion continusd .

STATE OF MisSSOURTD

{

County of Cole

i ey o 19, befare me persanally sppeared

and

his wife. 1o roe known 1o be the persons described (9 gad who executed the forsgoing insirument and acknowledged
that they execited the same as their free act and deed
IN TESTIMONY WhEREGF, | have hereunto set my hend and affixed my official ses!

at my office in
the day and year first above written

(NOTARY SEAL)

Notary Public

" - e, 1
STATE OF MISSOURL | v -

County of ('n,r i ,
On this L’ day of a/“-?r lOﬂ. before me personally appeared
Michael 0. Coats. a single pexson B s

1o me kaown ta be the person. described in and whb executed the foregning instrument and acknowledged

that.he _executed the same as hisa weftee act and deed. And the said

M. cnael 0. Coats

4
further declures Dimself 0 he single and unmarried

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal
at my office in Jeffersan City, MO . "

the day and year first above written

"INOTARY SEAL) ‘ S .
4 [ (\0 ’\S( M

Thomas S. Shimmens

Notary Publie
1/4/2001

My iselon expires

(Names must be lyped or printed under all signatures)

FOR THE RECORDER

CARRIER'S EXHIBIT
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1. Non-homeowners may elect 10 receive an “in lieu of" allowance in the
amount of $10,000 upon providing proof of actual relocation.

Homeowners may elect 10 receive an “in lieu of’ allowance in the
amount of $20,000 upon providing proof of actual relocation.

Homeowners in item 2 above who provide proof of a bona fide sale
of their home at fair value at the location from which relocated shall
be eligible to receive an additional allowance of $10,000.

a) This option shall expire within five (5) years from date of
application for the allowance under Item 2 above.

Proof of sale must be in the form of sale documen's, deeds,
and filings of these documents with the appropriate agency.

NOTE: All requests for relocation allowances must be
submitted cn the appropriate form.

With the exception of ltem 3 above, no claim for an “in lieu of’
relocation allowance will be accepted after two (2) years from date of
implementation of this Agreement.

Under no circumstances shall an engineer be permitted to receive
more than one (1) “in lieu of" relocation allowance under this
Implementing Agreement.

Engineers receiving an “in lieu of” relocation allowance pursuant to
this Implementing Agreement will be required to remain at the new
location, seniority permitting, for a period of two (2) years.

ARTICLE Vil - SAVINGS CLAUSES

A.

AKCHUB WPC(21)

The provisions of the applicable Schedule Agreement will apply unless
specifically modified herein.

It is the Carrier's intent to execute a standby agreement with the
Organization which represents engineers on the former St. Joseph Union
Terminal. Upon execution of that Agreement, said engineers will be fully
covered by this Implementing Agreement as though the Organization
representing them had been signatory hereto.

Nothing in this Agreement will pi eclude the use of any engineers 10 perform
work permitted by other applicable agreements within the new seniority
districts described herein, i.e., yard engineers performing Hours of Service
Law relief within the road/yard zone, pool and/or 1D engineers performing

CARRIER'S EXIBIT /7

24- "AGE__&__oF__ [ G Rev.721%




. Side Letter No. 14

July 2, 1998

‘ MR D E THOMPSON
MR D E PENNING GENERAL CHAIRMAN BLE
GENERAL CHAIRMAN BLE 414 MISSOURI BLVD
12531 MISSOURI BOTTOM RD SCOTT CITY MC 63780
HAZELWOOD MO 63042
MR M A YOUNG

MR JOHN R KOONCE GENERAL CHAIRMAN BLE
GENERAL CHAIRMAN BLE 1620 CENTRAL AVE RM 203
5050 POPLAR AVE STE 501 CHEYENNE WY 82001
MEMPHIS TN 38157

Gentlemen:

This refers to the Merger Implementing Agreement for the Kansas City Hub entered
into this date.

In discussing the relocation benefits in Article VIl of the Agreement, we discussed
the situation where an employee may desire to sell his home prior to the actual
implementation of ‘\he merger. Carrier committed to you that such employee would be
entitled to treatment as a “homeowner” for relocation benefits purposes provided:

¥ Upon actual implementation of the Merger
Implementing Agreement the engineer meets the
requisite test of having been “required to relocate”,

The sale of the residence occurred at the same location
where claimant was working immediately prior to
implementation, and

The sale of the residence occurred after the date of this
Agreement.

If the foregoing adequately and accurately sets forth our agreement in this matter,
please so indicate by signing in the space provided for that purpose below.

Yours truly,

WW -~

M. A. Hartman
General Director-Labor Relations

CARRIER'S EXHIBIT 7.
AGE__7 _oF /7
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Il 12:28 00096 U73598 1650151 . 0N NGP9L BY 108 FROM H291863 (=M OTE1481

LM EMLDYEREE ADDIKESS UFDATE
NAMES MU LOaYy

LURKRENT apbick sas SRELET LHO0R E 207101 TERK. AT, 20007
LAY LMD e r e U
STAE M) LI CODE &640%% ~ 0000

ENTER DAYA AN THE FLELDS i(HA) NEED 10U BE CHANGED AND FRESE ENT R
IF - NO CHANGES REQUIRED, ENVER "“Y" [N (HE RETURN 10 MAIN MENU O PRESS
VHE CLEAR KEY 10 CLEAR THE SUREEN. (REMEMBER 1O LASGLFF) o

NEW ADDRE S48 STREE'T

LYy

STATE LI CODE
YUK FECURDS WERE UFDAYTED wi VO THE NEW ADDIKESS ENTERED @Y% DISFLAYED IN THE
UEDRATED ADDRESS FIFLL aRQve, ALL COMPANY CORRESFONDENCE WILL NOW BE SENT
O THE ADDIRESS  AROVE ., LE THE AGDRESS LY INCGORRKELY, ENTER YHE CURRELCY DAaYa
AN THE FIELDS BELOW AND FIRESS ENVER,. WHEN - INTSHED, KEY A& "Y" A1 KE(UKRN,

FRINTER Lata: LeH01L9] FETURN YU MAIN MEND Y N
L OM

CARRIER'S EXHIBIT 4
PAGE /L. OF s ;




: APARTMENT
‘ LEASE .

e e
: Dated: __ of o w2 X
THIS LEASE, entered into by and between the undersigned THE MANSION
the undersigned, MICHAEL COATS

, (agent for) Owner, as Lessor, and
, as collectively, Lessee.

The Apartment shall be occupied solely for residential purposcs by lessee and the following persons:

NONE

Unless ctherwise agreed to in advance in writing by Lessor, no other persons may occupy the Apartment.

LEASE TERM

™

MOVE-IN
DATE

PRO-RATE (I APPLICABLE)

APFT ¢

DUE DATE

AMOUNT

5-15-2000

11-30-2000

5-15-2000

5-15

SECURITY DEPOSIT
AMOUNT

$200.00

HASHIN.G.T.C{N

ADDITIONAL
DEFOSITS

$286.17_ ¥#2207
oF

MONTHLY RENT
AMOUNT

CosT
RELET

)

$505.00

429.25

#2207
WITNESSETH: Lessor does hereby lease, demise and let the premises described as Apartment Number 16003 E. 28th Terra@fued
ot Independence Missouri, together with the fixtures, carpeting and appliances thercin (referred to herein as the "Apartment”),

unto Lessee, for a term beginning May 15 .XR000 andending __Novembexr 30 ,!X2000 ,unless sooner terminated or
extended as hereinafier provided.

!N CONSIDERATION WHEREOF, and of the covenants herein expressed and in reliance on statements made on the rental application by Lessee, it
is covenanted and agreed as follows:

RENT. Lessee agrees (o pay Lessor as ren for the Apartment amonthly rentof $__505.00 __, in advance each month during the term of this Lease.
Al rental payments shall be made by Lessee to Lessor at the office of the Lessor specified at the end of this Lease, or at any other location designated by
Lessor in writing. Lessee agres to pay a prorate rental from commencement date to the first of the next month, $ 17 ’

If uctual commencement of occupancy of the Apartment is delayed because of construction or redecoration of the Apartment by Lessor, Lessor shali not
be liable for damages by reason of such delay, but the rent wiil be abated per diem and prorated during such period of delay and such delay will not affect
any of the other terms of this Lease, and Lessee shall pay pro-rata rent upon move-in. Cash payments for rent or other obligations shall ot be acceptable
without Lessor's prior written penmission. All payments shall be made by personal check, money order or cashier's check.

Rent is due on or before the first day of each month without any grace period. Rent not paid before the _Zﬂd of the month, and owner has not
received written notice of intent to vacate, resident agrees to pay initial late charges of $ 30.00 plus an additionof$ 2,00

per day thereafter until paid in full. Daily late charges shali not exceed 30 days for any single month's rent. Lessee will pay $ 25,00 charge
for each returned check plus initial and daily late charges from the late date until acceptable payment is received in full. Lessor shall have the option at
any time to require all reni and other sums payable in the form of money order or cashier's check. Cash will not be accepted without Lessor's prior written
permission.

Any payments required to be made by Lessee under this Lease in addition 1o rent shall be deemed to be accrued additional rent, secured hereunder and
payable to Lessor on demand. Lessz¢'s covenant to pay rent and additional rent is and shall be independent of each and every other covenant of this Lease,
and without right of set-off or dedvction. In the event Lessee becomes indebted to Lessor for a non-rent obligation, Lessor may, in Lessor's sole discretion,

nnnles nemer mihanaiinnt e -, - T

CARRIER'S EXHIBIT A
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4.

s

Ut ILITI.ES. Lessor shall pay for the‘rollo.(if checked). | | gas. | ] electricity, { ) telephone . K] sewer services, K | trash, Jcable TV.
Lessor may elect to forfeit or terminate this Lease if Lesses fails or refuses to pay the charges for ulility services as assessed or incurred. Under

ircumstances shall Lessee cause or allow electrical service to be disconnected until the expiration of the lease term and any extension thereof.

CONDITION OF PREMISES. Lessce has inspectcd the Apartment and is satisficd with the physical condition thereof, and Lessec's tsking Postes? 7
of the Apartment shall be conclusive evidence that the same was in good condition and repair and complied with all building and occupancy laws. Lessce
agrees that no representations as to the condition or repair of the Apartment have been made except as hercin contained and that no promises 10 decorate.
alter, repair or improve the Apartment prior to or during the term have heen made, unless expressly set forth in writing by Lessor. Lessor and Lessee
stipulate that a move-in inspection was conducied prior (o occupancy by Lessee, that Lessor and Lessee were present at said inspection and that Lessor
and Lessee signed the inspection. Within 48 hours afier move-in Lessee shall note any additional defects on the inspection report and deliver a copy of
the report to Lessor. Failure to notify Lessor of additiona! defects shail be deemed acceptance by Lessee of the condition of the premises subject to the

initial inspection report. Lessor and Lessce shall return a copy of the move-in inspection report, as amended, if applicable Lessee shall furnish
replacement lightbulbs.

CARE OF PREMISES. Lessee shali take good care of the Apartment and its fixtures, furniture, and furnishings, and shall suffer no waste, and shall
report promptiy in writing to the manager when 2ny equipment or fixture or portion of the Apartment is out of repair. Lessee shall be responsible for
ordinary maintenance and repair of the Apartment. and for upkeep and maintenance of any r.atios, balconies or other areas reserved for the private use
of Lessee. Al plate and other glass now in the Apartment is at the risk of the Lessee, and if broken is to be replaced by and at the expense of Lessee. No
alterations, additions or improvements in the Apartment or the building or grounds in the compiex of which the Apartment is a part may be made by
Lessee without the prior written consent of Lessor. All alterations, additions and improvements put in at the expense of Lessee shall become the property
of Lessor and shall remain upon and be surrendered wiih the Apartment as part hereof at the termination of this Lease. 1f Lessor consents to any
Lessee shall indemnify and hold Lessor hannicss, against any ond all claims, costs, damages, liabilities, and expenses (including atlorney's fees) which may
be brought or imposed ugainst or incurred by Lessor in connection with such work. All mechanic’s liens filed by reason of such work shall bed

by Lessec, at his expense, within ten (10) days afler filing.

Lessee shall be responsible and liable for any and all injury or damage done to the Apartment or to the building or complex in which the same is located
or to the lawns, grounds, trees, shrubbery, sidewalks, and complex surrounding the building, or i0 any and all property of Lessor or other tenants caused
by Lessee's acts or omissions, or by those of Lessee's family, servants, agents, guests, permittees, invitees, other persons or pets whom Lessee permits
10 be in, on or about the Apartment, building or complex, including injury or damage due to the operation, maintenance, or control of heating and cooling
equiprnent, appliances, fixtures, and Lessee shall also be liable for damages due to the failure to maintain heat therein to prevent damage to the Apartment.
The extent and amount of damages to be charged to the Lessee shall be determined by the Lessor and shall be payable on demand by Lessor. Should Lessor
pay, or be required to pay, or have expense for any act or omission by virtue of Lessee's tenancy, or caused by, through or under Lessee, his family,
servants, agents, guests, permittecs, invitees, or others, then the same shall be paid by Lessee as accrued additional rent.

Upon vacating the Apnnmcmrthc Lessee shall so advise Lessor, surrender all keys therefore and return the Apartment undamaged, in good condition and
clean, and have all furnishings, walls, carpeting, drapes, appliances, cabinets and floors therein clean and in good working order and all debris removed
therefrom and thereabout. Inihe event Lessee does not leave the Apartment in the condition herein above described, any cost or expense Lessor may have,
plus 15% overhead to put leased premises or furnished items used herein by Lessee in said condition, shali be paid by Lessee as accrued additional rent.

RULES OR POLICIES. Lessee, Lessee's guests and occupants shall comply with writien apartment rules (including community policies) which shall

be considered part of this lease. Lessor may make reasonable and lawful changes to written rules distributed and applicable to all units in the apartment

community. Changes are effective immediately. Lessee agrees that the conduct of Lessee and Lessee's guests and occupants shall not be disorderly,

boisterous, or unlawful; and shall not disturb the rights, comforts, or conveniences of other persons in or near the apartment community. Lessee shall be
liable to Lessor for damages caused by Lessee or Lessee's guests or occupants. Sidewalks, steps, entrance halls, walkways and stairs shall not be
obstructed or used for any purpose other than ingress or egress. The apartment and other areas which are reserved for Lessee's private use shall be kept
clean and sanitary by Lessee. Lessor may regulate use of patios, balconies and porches. Garbage shall be disposed of only in appropriate receptacles.
Any swimming nools hot tnhe lanndr ranme and athos fosaesme oot '8 v e

CARRIER'S EXHIBIT ’4
[ L OF / ?




REPA.RS AND MALFUNCTIONS. [ essce g’ 10 request all repairs and services 10 Lessor's da‘d representative. Lessee may not make
repairs except by Lessor's written approval. Lessor shall have the right 10 temporarily turn off equipment and interrupt utilities to avoid damage 10
property or to perform repairs or maintenance which requires such interruption. In case of malfunction of utilities o damage by fire, water or similar
cause, Lesser shall notify Lessor's representative immediately. In cascof malfunction of air conditioning, heating or other equipment, Lessee shall notify
Lessor's representative as soon as possible. Lessor shail act with diligence in making repairs and reconnections; and the lease shall continue and the rent

iods. If fire or catastrophic damages 10 the premises are cubstantial in the reasonable judgement of Lessor, Lessor may
terminaie this leasc within a reasonable time by giving notice 10 Lessec. If the lease is S0 terminated, rent shall be prorated and the balance refunded along
with all deposit(s). less lawful deductions.

.. RECREATIONAL FACILITIES. Lessee acknowledges that Lessee may use such recreational, {aundry and other common facilities as may be ptovnded
by Lessor in and about the Apartment, at the sole discretion of Lessor. Lessee, so long as Lessee is not in defau't under this Lease, may use such facilities
subject to the current Rules and Regulations as Lessor may from time to time promulgate. Recreational, laundry and/or other common facilities shall be
used only by Lessec unless otherwisc permitied. in writing, by Lessor. Any usc {hercof by Lessee, his family, guests, servanis of others permitted by
Lessee to be upon such facilitics as aforesaid shall be at the soic risk of said Lessec.

The failure of Lessor to provide any operative recreational, laundry or other common facilities, due to fire, flood, accident, strike, wu(her condmon&
subcontractor’s failures or any ol tsocver including delays in the construction thereof or incident to the making of repairs, alterations, of
improvements thereto, shall neither constitute a breach or default under this Lease, nor shall it affect any obligation or undertaking by Lessee, nor shall

Lessor be held liable on such account.

Lessee agrees Lo Sign Lessor's agreement regarding recreational facilitiesasa condition of Lessee's use of the facilities.

3. STORAGE. Lessor shall not be liable to Lessee or others for damage to property stored by Lessee, with or without Lessor's consent, in &ny storage

space, locker or arca provided in or about the leased premises, which damage may be caused by bursting pipes. sewer backup, leaking water, actions of
third partics or ether cause. Any property placed therein or thercabout by Lessee, or anyone under or through him, with or without the consent of Lessor,
may be moved or removed by Lessor at any time in the event of &n emergency without liability 10 Lessor.

14. ABANDONMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY. The Apartment is deemed abandoned if (1) Lessee appears to have moved out in Lessor's

reasonablc judgement because of substantial removal of clothes, furniture or personal belongings from the unit, and (2) either the

or no one has been in the dwelling unit for five (5) consecutive days while the rent is due and unpaid. Lessor may remove and di

as Lessor sees fit at Lessee's sole risk and cost without recourse by Lessee or any other person against Lessor, its agents, represen

Lessee, upon demand, shall pay to Lessor any and all expenses incurred by Lessor for the removal, disposal and/or storage of any such property.

15. SMOKE DETECTORS. Owner will provide smoke detectors, as mandated by state statute. Ownership maintains responsibility for iesting smoke

detectors prior to residency. After resident obtains possession of the apartment, he/she is responsible for replacing the smoke detector batteries unless
the unit is electronically wired.

16. DEFAULT. Lessee hereby agrees that should Lessee fail to pay rent as due hereunder, or should Lessee, Lessee's guest or occupant violate any term,

condition, covenant or agreement of this Lease, or violate the Rules and Regulations of Lessor then in effect, or abandon the apartment, then in any such
event, Lessor may forfeit and cancel this Lease forthwith upon one (1) day's written notice to Lessee. Lessor may thercafter re-enter the Apartment
pursuant to the provisions hereof. Such aciion shall in no way affect any obligation or undertaking hereunder by Lessee, nor shall receipt of rent after
default or broken condition be a waiver of Lessoi’s right to declare a forfeiture herevnder. 1f this Lease is so forfeited or cancelled, or if Lessee moves,
vacates, surrenders or abandons the Apartment while this Lease is in effect, Lessor may relet same for and on account of Lessee at any readily obtainable
rental or terms. The proceeds of same shall first go to Lessor's expense of costs to get the Apariment rexdy to rent or lease, plus Lessor's jeasing expenses,
then to all other expenscs incurred by Lessorasa result of such forfeiture, cancellation, move, vacstion, surrender or abandonmer:t of same. Since time,
effort, and expenses of finding and processing a replacement are uncertain and difficult to ascertain (particularly those relating to inconvenience,
paperwork, advertising, showing apartment, air conditioning and utilities for showing, checking prospects, office overhead, marketing costs, and locator
service fees), it is agrzed that such costs-of-reletting shall be 85% of the first full month's rent. such amaunt heing reasnnshia undar the
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22. DEPOSIT RETURN. After lawful de’[ms have been made, the balance of all security dq;*nd an itemized accounting of any deductions will

< e mailed to Lessee no later than 30 days »Zier tenant has surrendered possession of premises except where otherwise provided by statute. “Surrender”

“shall occur on the occurrence of any one ¢ the fullowing events: (a) when all keys have been turned in, (b) when move-out date has expired and all Lessees
and occupants have vacated, or (c) when it reasonably appears that ail Lessees and occupants have permanently moved out.

23. MULTIPLE, LESSEES OR OCCUPANTS. Each Lessee (and cach Lessee's share of the total security deposit) is liable for ali obligations and sums due
under the lease. Violation of the Lease by any Lessee, guest or occupant shall be considered a violation by ail Lessees. Requests and notices from Lessor's
representative (o any Lessee constitutes notice to all Lessees and occupants. The balance of all security deposits may be refunded in one check joiatly
payable to all Lessees; and such Joint refund check and/or itemization of deductions may be mailed to one resident only. Unless otherwise agreed in writing
by Lessor and Lessees, security deposit(s) will not be refunded until all residents and occupants have surrendered possession of the apartment.

24. TERMINATION WITHOUT CAUSE BY LESSOR. Lessce hereby acknowledges that Lessor reserves the right to terminate this Lease without
causc, upon at least thirty (30) days prior written notice 1o | .cssee

25. ATTORNEY'S FEES. Lessce shall pay Lessor as accrued additional rent, all Lessor's costs, expenses, and attomey's fees pertaining to the enforcement
of the covenants and agreements of this Lease, whether or not suit is filed: said attomey's fees shall be one-"hird (1/3) of any sums found to be due to
Lessor by Lessee, or a reasonable sum if no sums are due to Lessor by Lessee; however, in no event shall attorney's fees be less than $300.00.

26. MISREPRESENTATION ON APPLICATION. in the event resident shall make any misrepresentation in the Application for Apartment Lease,
Lessor ma: treat same as a default under this lease.

2. QUIET ENJOYMENT. Lessor covenants that if and as long as Lessee pays the rent, and performs all of the covenants and provisions hercof, Lessee
shall quictly enjoy the leased premises, but Lessor shall not be responsible nor have any duty to remedy the acts or actions of other residents, their guests
and occupants.

28. RENT PAYMENT-RESERVATION OF RIGHTS. No payment by Lessee or receipt by Lessor of a lesser amount than the monthly rent herein
stipulated shall be deemed to be other than on account of the earliest stipulated rent, nor shall any endorsement or statement on any check nor any letter
accompanying any check or payment as renf be deemed an accord and satisfaction and Lessor’s acceptance of such check shall be under protast and with
an explicit reservatior. of rights pursuant to Chapter 400 R.S. Mo.

29. NOTICES. All notices and demands authorized or required to be given to Lessee by this lease or statute shall be served upon Lessee personally, or left
with anyone at the premiscs over the age of fifteen (15) years, or by regular mail addressed to him at the leased premises, or posted on the front door of
the premises. The date of mailing shall be the date of giving notice Any notice by Lessee to Lessor shali be served in person or by registered or certified
mail, addressed to lessor at the address designated at the end of this Lease, or at such other address designated by the Lessor in writing.

30. ASSIGNMENT, SUBLETTING AND RELETTING. Lessee hereby agrees that Lessee shall not assign or sublease or permit others to occupy the
premises, nor advertise same or place notices therefore, without the prior written consent of Lessor, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
Zach prospective Assignee or Sublessee shall be required by Lessor to any assignment or subletting of the Apartment shall not constitute a weiver or
release of Lessee or of any Assignee or Sublessee, immediate or remote, from any of the obligations or covenants to be kept and performed by Lessee shall

be bound by all terms and conditions hereunder.

31. PARKING. Lessor reserves the right to regulate or prohibit the use of all types of vehicle parking at or upon the Apartment or the building or the complex
of which the Apartiment forms a part, or private streets there'n, and to specify use thereof. Unauthorized parking may be terminated by Lessor at any
time by removing parked vehicles or property at the expense of anyone claiming or owning same, afier notice of said removal shall have been attached to
the windshield and rear window of said vehicle for a period of seven (7) consecutive days. it is agreed that neither 1.essee nor anvone far thramak ar sndar
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35,SMOKE DETECT OR/FIRE EXTINGUISHER EQUIPMENT CONDITION. Resident will inspect the smoke detector(s) and fire extin guisher(s)
(applicable only if required by the municipality f're code) and report in writing to the management office any problems, defects, or malfunctions of said
equipment. Failure to report, in writing, any problems, defects, or malfunctions will resuit in Resident's acknowledgement that equipment is in good
working order and no action will be required by the Owner.

36. EQUIPMENT REPAIR AND/OR REPLACEMENT AFTER MOVE-IN. Resident agrees that it is their responsibility to regularly test the smoke
detector(s). If there is a problem, defect, malfunction, or failure of the smoke detector(s) (including battery replacement), Resident agrees to notify Owner
immediately in writing. The Owner will, within seven (7) days of receipt of such written notification, repair or replace the smoke detector(s), assuming
the availability of labor and materials.

If the apartment is equipped with a fire extinguisher, Resident also agrees to notify the Owner, in writing, if the fire extinguisher has been used and needs
to be recharged. The Owner will, within seven (7) days of receipt of such written notification, recharge or replace the fire extinguisher(s). Resident
understands that the Owner will test the fire e: tinguisher(s) annually and replace or recharge as necessary.

In the event the existing smoke detectors) o: fire extinguisher(s) becomes damaged by Resident or Resideat's guests, Resident agrees to reimburse the
Owne: for the cost of a new smoke deiector and/or fire extinguisher, and the cost of installation.

OWNER'S DISCLAIMER. Owner is not the operator, manufacturer, distributor, retailer or supplier of the smoke detector(s) and/or fire extinguisher;
Resident assumes full and ccmplete respensibility for all hazards and risks attributable to, and/or connected with or in any way related to the operation,
malfunction or failure of the smoke detector(s) and/or fire extinguisher, regardless of whether the malfunction or failure is attributable to, connected with,
or in any way related to the use, operation, manufacture, distribution, repair, servicing or installation of the smoke detector(s) and/or fire extinguisher.

The Owner or its agents make no representations, warrantics, or promises, whether o.al or implied, or otherwise, to Resident regarding the smoke
detector(s) and/or fire extinguisher, or the alieged performance of the same. Owner neither makes nor adopts any warranty of any nature regarding the
smoke detector(s) and/or fire extinguisher, and expressly disclaims all warranties of fitness for a particular purpose of habitability, or any and all cther

expressed or implied warranties.

Resident agrees that the Owner shall not be liable for any damages or losses to person or property caused by (1) Resident's failure 1o regularly test the
smoke detector(s); (2) Resident's failure to notify Owner of any problem, defect, malfunction, or failure of the smoke detector(s) and/or fire extinguisher;

and/or (3) False alarms produced by the smoke detector(s).

GENERAL. No oral promises, representations or agreements have been made by Lessor or any Lessor's representative. This lease is the entire agreement
between the parties. Lessor's representatives including management and leasing personnel, employees, and other agents have no authority to waive,
amend or terminate this lease or any part of it and no authority to make promises, representations or agreements which impose duties of security or other
obligations on Lessor or Lessor's representatives unless done in writing. ALL OF LESSEE'S STATEMENTS IN THE RENTAL APPLICATION WERE
RELIED UPON BY LESSOR IN EXECUTING THIS LEASE, AND ANY MISINFORMATION THEREIN SHALL BE CONSIDERED CA''SE
FOR TERMINATION BY LESSOR OF LESSEE'S RIGHT OF OCCUPANCY. Lessee may not withhold rent or offset against rent. All obligations
under the lease are to be performed in the county where the apartment is 'ocated. Unless otherwise stated in this lease, all sums owed by resident are due
upon demand. No waiver shall be deemed a lease modification or waiver of any subsequent violation, default or time or place of performance. Omissicn
of initials on any page does not invalidate this lease. Any clause declarea invalid by law shall not invalidate the remainder of the lease.
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UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
1416 Doage Street

m Omaha, Nebraska 68179

June 2, 2000
110.61-20.326

3017 County Road 490 7 453489477

New Bloomfield, MO 65063
Dear Sir:

An audit of the relocation payment made to you under the provisions of
the Kansas City Hub Implementation Agreement revealed that you requested a
relocation lump sum of $30,000. Payment in the net amount of $20,700.00 was
made to you on April 17, 2000.

However, Carrier records indicate that you did not relocate to Kansas City.
Instead, you have relocated back to the Jefferson City vicinity. The relo:ation
allowance was not intended to be paid for employees who were not truly
relocating their residence to Kansas City. As you have failed to comply with the
conditions under which you were granted the relocation allowance, | have
enclosed a repayment agreement for you to rep.ay the net amount of $20,700.00
as you have failed to relocate in accordance with the agreement. Due to this,
your payment of reverse held-away benefiis will cease immediately. To
reimburse the Carrier for your improper request and receipt of this relocation
lump sum, you must complete, sign and return the enciosed agreement for
repayment to the Carrier within ten (10) days of receipt. Failure to do so will
result in this office turning this matter over to auditors, special agents and the
service unit for resolution.

Thank you for your attention in this matter.

ndrea Gansen
Assistant Director Laboi Relations

W. Scott Hinckley
Mike Scoggins
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AGREEMENT FOR REPAYMENT
110.61-20.326
Mr. M. O. Coats
3017 County Road 490
New Bloomfield, MO 65063
| understand that | was incorrectly paid relocation of $20,700.00. | agree
to repay this amount to the Carrier as follows (seiect one):
By check for the full amount (enclose check and send via U.S. Mail)
Deduction of $862.50 per pay period for twelve months
Deduction of $575.00 per pay period for eighteen months

This deduction will commence at the first pay period 7ollowing the date this
Agreement is received by the Carrier.

Employee's Signature

Date

Send by fax to: Andrea Gansen
402/271-2463
or mail: 1416 Dodge Street

Room 332
Omaha, NE 68179

Upon receipt, copy to George Marshall for processing to Banking Department.
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Labor Relations

June 12, 2000

Ms. Andrea Gansen

Assistant Director Labor Relations
Union Pacific Railroad

1416 Dodge Street

Omaha, NE 68179

Certified No. 7099 3220 0008 9757 2174

RE: Your Letter 110.61-326 Dated June 2, 2000 Concerning Relocation Benefits Paid To Me

Dear Andrea:

I would like to know which Carrier records indicate that I did not relocate to Kansas City
per the provisions of the Kansas City Hub. I fiurnished your office with a signed lease on an
apartment in Kansas City along with my relocation request. The lease is a valid document as per
the provisions of the Kansas City Hub agreement. It was for a period of six months and
renewable thereafter. I received payment denoted in your letter on April 27, 2000, and my lease
period began on May 15, 2000.

How am | different from the many hundreds of engineers and trainmen that have taken
these same relocation benefits in the various other hubs, as well as the Kansas City Hub? Does
the Kansas City Hub agreement state that I have only two weeks to find another house or buiid
one at the place I am relocating to? Does it state that | must immediately move all of my personal
belongings to a storage site within the confines of the location I am moving to? Cr, does the
intent of the agreement give me the option to rent for a reasonable period of tirne until I can fully
relocate to the Kansas City area”

As you know I am a BLE union representative and have been for the past 18 years. 1 have
been involved in the negotiations for the Longview, North Little Rock/Pine Bluff, St. Louis,
Kansas Citv, Salina, Southwest, and Dallas/Fort Worth Hubs. As First Vice General Chairman
for the BLE-SSW General Committee, I have been immensely preoccupied with these
negotiations as well as multiple other tasks related to my union position for the past three years.
These duties continue to date. [ suspect they will decrease or end in the near future which should
allow more time to concentrate on finding a suitable place to relocate in the Kansas City area.
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It was my intent to totally relocate to Kansas City in the future. However, I could rot
complete this move totally within the prescribed iwo-year period denoted in the “in lieu of”
section pertaining to relocation allowance due to the above.

1 therefore find your statements to be in error, your request for repayment of the
relocation allowance unwarranted, and your denial of reverse held away from home terminal
payments in violation of the Kansas City Hub agreement. Please arrange to have the held away
from home terminal at Jefferson City reapplied to my job and forward a copy of this letter to the
Carrier auditors. Further attempts to cellect repayment of the relocation allowance and failure to
pay other proper benefits of the Kansas City Hub agreement will be referred to my attorney.

Sincerely,
ikl 0.Coae
Michael O. Coats

c: W. Scott Hinckley, Director
Labor Relations Southern R2gion
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UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
1416 Dodge Street

m Omaha Nebraska 6817¢

June 2, 2000
110.61-20.326

Mr. M. O. Coats
3017 County Road 490
New Bloomfield, MO 65063

Dear Sir:

I am in receipt of your letter, postmarked June 12, 200C, regarding my
letter to you requesting repayment of the relocation allowance you received
under the provisions of the Kansas City Hub Implementation Agreement in the
net amount of $20,700.

The Carner records that indicate that you have not relocated to Kansas
City include the fact that your home phone number remains in the 573 area code,
which is for the Jefferson City area, not Kansas City nor Independence. The
issue is not that you are renting at Kansas City rather than purchasing a house.
Rental of a home or apartment is sufficient when all other aspects of residence
are also present. However, given the fact that you still receive your phone calls
at New Bloomfield, | cannct agree that you have fulfilled your obligation to make
Kansas City your residence. In line with arbitral precedent, renting an apartment
and commuting to one's home in another location is not sufficient proof ihat a
residence has been established in the new location. It has been demonstrated
that you intend 3017 County Road 490, New Bloomfield as your principal place of
residence. Therefore, you cannot be said to have changed your place of
residence pursuant to the terms and conditions cf the Kansas City Hub
Agreement. For your review, | have enclosed an arhitratica award that clearly
supports the Carrie! s position in this matter.

| suggest that you give this matter further consideration. | will extend the
time for receipt of the repayment agreement until June 26, 2000.

incerely,

" Andrea Gans
Dire:tor Labor Relations

W. Scott Hinckley
C. R. Rightnowar

CARRIER'S EXHIBIT
PAGE [_oF




June 17, 2000

Ms. Andrea Gansen

Assistant Director Labor Relations b
Union Pacific Railroad REC'D
1416 Dodge Street e
Omaha. NE 68179 N 2 2 7000

Certified No. 7009 3220 0008 9757 2181 Labor Relations

RE. Your second letter dated June 2, 2000 replying to my letter postmarked June 12, 2000 concerning
repayment of relocation allowance.

Andrea.

I fail te see how you could reply to my letter before it was even postmarked. 1 also wonder why
you would carbon copy it tc C. R. Rightnowar as he is not my General Chairman as of this date. Does this
have anything to do with the upcoming election for General Chairman of the newly formed BLE
Committee? Is Mr. Rightnowar putting pressure on you to harass me? | think that your singling me out
of many would lend credence ‘o that assumption. | would caution you that the Railway Labor Act forbids
you from taking action of this nature against a Union Representative solely for the purpose of harassment.
A phone number has nothing whatsoever to do with my relocating,

For your information, the phone number to which you refer is a cell phone number. It is the
same cell phone number I have had for over a year. As | stated in my previous letter it was my intent (o
fully / -locate to Kansas City in the future. I am still a union representative and I have numerous people
that depend on me to represent them. These people all have my cell phone number and can reach me at
anytime and anywhere in the continental United States. [ have used this number for a backup number in
Kansas City since | have had it. It is just like carrying a pager, but much more convenient. As | am
trying to keep down costs at Kansas City at this time and since this phone has served me well in the past
and since | still need it to communicate as @ union rep.esentative I am using it as my primary phone while
at Kansas City. If this falls outside the confines of New York Dock or in licu of allowances in the Kansas
City Hub Agreement, 1 fail to find where cither say so

Furthermore, your assumption that I would commute between Kansas City or Independence and
Jeflerson City bet'veen trips is ludicrous. Do you have any idea of the driving time or distance?

You have not given me a proper chance to demonstrate where I intend to live. You have set
principles and guidelines for me that differ from those set for other individuals, not only in the Kansas
City Hub but in the other Hubs | have been involved in, via negotiations. In short, vou have raised the bar
for mie due to my being a union representative

I again request that you return my job to the proper location and rescind yeur request for
repayment of relocation allowance. 1 will continue to file time claims for the reverse HAHT at Jefferson

City. Your continuance of this matter will be considered as a violation of the Railway Labor Act and |
will take whatever actior. that may be required to protect my rights

Sincerely. 7 4
Michael Coats

¢: W Scott Hinckley
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UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY

f

June 26, 2000

1416 Dodge Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68179

110.61-20.326

Mr. M. O. Coats
3017 County Road 490
New Bloomfield, MO 65063

Dear Sir:

I am in receipt of your letter, pastmarked June 19, 2000, regarding my
letter to you requesting repayment of the relocation allowance you received
under the provisions of the Kansas City Hub Implementation Agreement in the
net amount of $20,700. | apologize for any confusion that the typoaraphical error
on my June 14 letter (which was incorrectly dated June 2) may have caused you.

in addressing your concerns that General Chairman Rightnowar has
received carbon copies of this correspondence to you, it has been my practice to
copy General Chairmen when recollection letters are sent out. Accordingly, Mr.
Rightnowar has received copies of letters concerning other engineers governed
by the MP(UL) Agreement, just as Mr. Bill Slone receives copies of letters for
employees under his Collective Bargaining Agreement. It is apparent by your
letter that you are reading far too much into this practice. This recollection action
has no relation to the upcoming election nor has Mr. Rightnowar put any
pressure on this office to harass you. Furthermore, | can assure you that you are
not being singled out in this instance. The Carrier is pursuing and has
recoliected improper payments from many employees, both in train and engine
service. Contrary to your assertions, you are being held to no different standard
than other employees who received relocation payments under the various hub
agreements. Your position within the BLE Organization has no bearing in this

matter

The phone number to which | refer in my June 14 letter (which is listed as
your home number in the Carrier's records) is (573) 295-4811. | do not believe
that this is a cell phone number as this is the phone number on the letterhead of
your April 5, 2000 letter to me which shows your address as 3017 County Road
490, New Bloomfield, Missouri. | would also like to note that you sent your June
12 letter in an envelope that was postmarked in Jefferson City, Missouri. The
return address of your June 17 ietter reads: “Mike & Cheri Coats, 3017 County
Rd. 490, New Bloomfield, MO 65063." | cannot ignore this evidence that your
principal residence is in New Bloomfield and that you have failed to relocate your
principal residence to Kansas City. While you state that the Carrier has not given
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you a proper chancue to demenstrate where you intend to live, | cannot find any
language to support that your “intention” meets the burden of proving relocation.
The relocation agreement does not provide payment to persons “intending” to
relocate, but only to those who actually relocate their residence.

As delineated above, | must find that you violated the terms of your
relocation agreement and the hub agreement. As a result, your job will remain
headquartered at Jefferson City. Furthermore, you should note that this situation
has its genesis in the New York Dock Conditions 2nd the hub agreement.
Therefore, should you wish to pursue this matter, the proper forum for resolution
of this issue is New York Dock arbitration.

]Sinoerely, § :
Andrea Gansen

Director Labor Relations

Copy to: W. Scott Hinckley
C. R. Rightnowar
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Michael O. Coats
3017 County Roaa 490
New Bloomfield, Missouri 65063
or
16008 E 28" Terr. Apt. 2207
Independence, Missouri 64055

July 19, 2000

Ms. Andrea Gansen
Director I abor Relations
Union Pacific Raiiroad
1416 Dodge Street
Omaha, NE. 68179

Dear Andrea,

Again | must inquire as to which Carrier records you are ref ~ ag when you
state that my home telephone number of record is 573-295-4811. Enclosed for
your ready reference is a copy of the =MC address information previously sent to
your office, along with the request for relocation benefits denoted in Article VII of
the Kansas City Hub Agreement. This is the same address and phone number that
1s currently on record with the Carrier. For further proof of Carricr record I submit
a copy of the most recent 401K plan participation statement sent from Vanguard to
the address listed under =MC and a copy of last pay period of April and first pay
period of June sent tc the address listed in =MC. Please note that phone number
listed as primary phone number is 573-230-1138. Also see the note listed by CMS
on attached 7B printout that denotes the 573-230-1138 works at both KC and JC.
573-295-48 ' ‘s not on this record and is only a secondary number while in
Jefferson Ciiy for CMS convenience. You might ctieck CMS records and see how
many times | have been called at 573-295-4811 since my move to Kansas City. It
would appear that your office is the only office connected to my employment at
UP that does not recognize my new address in KC. In a certain way | am
somewhat thankful for this as I will iry to expiain later in this letter.

Again I state there is nothing in either the Kansas City Hub Agreement or
New York Dock that precludes me from continuing to have an address at Jefferson
City in 1andem with an address at Kansas City. I do not believe the Carrier has the
right to dictate where I might have a second home or office. There are numerous
people from all over the United States that have lake homes at the Lake of the
Ozarks. Under your scenario wouid i be precluded fron having a home at the
Lake of the Ozarks the same as hese other people? 1 think not.

CARRIER'S IBIT G
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As stated in previous correspondence to your office, I still represent
Engineers on this property and maintain numerous files regarding this
representation as well as an office and office equipment at 3017 County Road 490
New Bloomfield, MO. 65063. I receive correspondence, not only from your office
but also the BLE and various BLE Representatives around the country at this
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